MNRAS 000, 1–5 (2023) Preprint 17 January 2024 Compiled using MNRAS LATEX style file v3.0
The Jet Composition of GRB 230307A: Poynting-Flux-Dominated
Outflow?
Zhao-Wei Du,1 HouJun Lü,1★ Xiaoxuan Liu1 and EnWei Liang1
1Guangxi Key Laboratory for Relativistic Astrophysics, Department of Physics, Guangxi University, Nanning 530004, China;
Accepted XXX. Received YYY; in original form ZZZ
ABSTRACT
The jet composition of GRB plays an important role in understanding the energy dissipation and radiation mechanisms in GRB

146. doi:10.3847/1538-4357/aca969
MNRAS 000, 1–5 (2023)
Poynting-Flux-Dominated Outflow of GRB 230307A 5
Daigne F., Mochkovitch R., 2002, A&A, 388, 189. doi:10.1051/0004-
6361:20020415
Daigne F., Mochkovitch R., 1998, MNRAS, 296, 275. doi:10.1046/j.1365-
8711.1998.01305.x
Dalessi S., Fermi GBM Team, 2023, GCN, 33407, 1
Deng W., Li H., Zhang B., Li S., 2015, ApJ, 805, 163. doi:10.1088/0004-
637X/805/2/163
Dichiara S., Tsang D., Troja E., Neill D., Norris J. P., Yang Y.-H., 2023, ApJL,
954, L29. doi:10.3847/2041-8213/acf21d
Ferro M., Brivio R., D’Avanzo P., Rossi A., Izzo L., Campana S., Christensen
L., et al., 2023, A&A, 678, A142. doi:10.1051/0004-6361/202347113
Freedman D. L., Waxman E., 2001, ApJ, 547, 922. doi:10.1086/318386
Gao H., Zhang B., 2015, ApJ, 801, 103. doi:10.1088/0004-637X/801/2/103
Gao H., Lei W.-H., Zou Y.-C., Wu X.-F., Zhang B., 2013, NewAR, 57, 141.
doi:10.1016/j.newar.2013.10.001
Gehrels N., Norris J. P., Barthelmy S. D., Granot J., Kaneko Y.,
Kouveliotou C., Markwardt C. B., et al., 2006, Natur, 444, 1044.

doi:10.1088/0004-637X/700/1/L47
Levan A., Gompertz B. P., Salafia O. S., Bulla M., Burns E.,
Hotokezaka K., Izzo L., et al., 2023, arXiv, arXiv:2307.02098.
doi:10.48550/arXiv.2307.02098
Li L., Wang Y., Ryde F., Pe’er A., Zhang B., Guiriec S., Castro-Tirado A. J.,
et al., 2023, ApJL, 944, L57. doi:10.3847/2041-8213/acb99d
Liang E.-W., Zhang B.-B., Zhang B., 2007, ApJ, 670, 565.
doi:10.1086/521870
Lloyd-Ronning N. M., Zhang B., 2004, ApJ, 613, 477. doi:10.1086/423026
Lyutikov M., Blandford R., 2003, arXiv, astro-ph/0312347.
doi:10.48550/arXiv.astro-ph/0312347
Lü H.-J., Yuan H.-Y., Yi T.-F., Wang X.-G., Hu Y.-D., Yuan Y., Rice J., et al.,
2022, ApJL, 931, L23. doi:10.3847/2041-8213/ac6e3a
Lü H.-J., Lü J., Zhong S.-Q., Huang X.-L., Zhang H.-M., Lan L., Xie W., et
al., 2017, ApJ, 849, 71. doi:10.3847/1538-4357/aa8f99
Lü H.-J., Zhang B., 2014, ApJ, 785, 74. doi:10.1088/0004-637X/785/1/74
Meszaros P., Laguna P., Rees M. J., 1993, ApJ, 415, 181. doi:10.1086/173154
Mészáros P., Rees M. J., 2000, ApJ, 530, 292. doi:10.1086/308371
Oganesyan G., Nava L., Ghirlanda G., Celotti A., 2017, ApJ, 846, 137.
doi:10.3847/1538-4357/aa831e
Paczynski B., 1986, ApJL, 308, L43. doi:10.1086/184740
Panaitescu A., Spada M., Mészáros P., 1999, ApJL, 522, L105.
doi:10.1086/312230
Panaitescu A., Kumar P., 2002, ApJ, 571, 779. doi:10.1086/340094
Pe’er A., Zhang B.-B., Ryde F., McGlynn S., Zhang B., Preece
R. D., Kouveliotou C., 2012, MNRAS, 420, 468. doi:10.1111/j.1365-
2966.2011.20052.x
Pe’er A., 2008, ApJ, 682, 463. doi:10.1086/588136
Pe’er A., Mészáros P., Rees M. J., 2006, ApJ, 642, 995. doi:10.1086/501424
Piran T., Shemi A., Narayan R., 1993, MNRAS, 263, 861.
doi:10.1093/mnras/263.4.861
Rastinejad J. C., Gompertz B. P., Levan A. J., Fong W.-. fai ., Nicholl M., Lamb
G. P., Malesani D. B., et al., 2022, Natur, 612, 223. doi:10.1038/s41586-
022-05390-w
Ravasio M. E., Ghirlanda G., Nava L., Ghisellini G., 2019, A&A, 625, A60.
doi:10.1051/0004-6361/201834987
Rees M. J., Meszaros P., 1994, ApJL, 430, L93. doi:10.1086/187446
Rees M. J., Mészáros P., 2005, ApJ, 628, 847. doi:10.1086/430818
Ryde F., Axelsson M., Zhang B. B., McGlynn S., Pe’er A., Lundman C., Lars-
son S., et al., 2010, ApJL, 709, L172. doi:10.1088/2041-8205/709/2/L172
Shemi A., Piran T., 1990, ApJL, 365, L55. doi:10.1086/185887
Sun H., Wang C.-W., Yang J., Zhang B.-B., Xiong S.-L., Yin Y.-H. I., Liu Y.,
et al., 2023, arXiv, arXiv:2307.05689. doi:10.48550/arXiv.2307.05689
Svinkin D., Frederiks D., Ulanov M., Tsvetkova A., Lysenko A., Ridnaia A.,

doi:10.1038/s41586-022-05327-3
Xiong S., Wang C., Huang Y., Gecam Team, 2023, GCN, 33406
Yang J., Ai S., Zhang B.-B., Zhang B., Liu Z.-K., Wang X. I., Yang Y.-H., et
al., 2022, Natur, 612, 232. doi:10.1038/s41586-022-05403-8
Yang Y.-H., Troja E., O’Connor B., Fryer C. L., Im M., Dur-
bak J., Paek G. S. H., et al., 2023, arXiv, arXiv:2308.00638.
doi:10.48550/arXiv.2308.00638
Yi S.-X., Wang C.-W., Zhang B., Xiong S.-L., Zhang S.-N.,
Tan W.-J., Liu J.-C., et al., 2023, arXiv, arXiv:2310.07205.
doi:10.48550/arXiv.2310.07205
Yost S. A., Harrison F. A., Sari R., Frail D. A., 2003, ApJ, 597, 459.
doi:10.1086/378288
Zhang B.-B., Zhang B., Castro-Tirado A. J., Dai Z. G., Tam P.-H. T., Wang X.-
Y., Hu Y.-D., et al., 2018, NatAs, 2, 69. doi:10.1038/s41550-017-0309-8
Zhang B.-B., Uhm Z. L., Connaughton V., Briggs M. S., Zhang B., 2016,
ApJ, 816, 72. doi:10.3847/0004-637X/816/2/72
Zhang B., Mészáros P., 2002, ApJ, 581, 1236. doi:10.1086/344338
Zhang B., 2014, ĲMPD, 23, 1430002. doi:10.1142/S021827181430002X
Zhang B., 2011, CRPhy, 12, 206. doi:10.1016/j.crhy.2011.03.004
Zhang B., Wang Y., Li L., 2021, ApJL, 909, L3. doi:10.3847/2041-
8213/abe6ab
Zhang B., 2018, pgrb.book. doi:10.1017/9781139226530
Zhang B., Liang E., Page K. L., Grupe D., Zhang B.-B., Barthelmy S. D.,
Burrows D. N., et al., 2007, ApJ, 655, 989. doi:10.1086/510110
Zhang B., Fan Y. Z., Dyks J., Kobayashi S., Mészáros P., Burrows D. N.,
Nousek J. A., et al., 2006, ApJ, 642, 354. doi:10.1086/500723
Zhang B., Pe’er A., 2009, ApJL, 700, L65. doi:10.1088/0004-
637X/700/2/L65
Zhang B., Mészáros P., 2004, ĲMPA, 19, 2385.
doi:10.1142/S0217751X0401746X
Zhang B., Yan H., 2011, ApJ, 726, 90. doi:10.1088/0004-637X/726/2/90
Zhang B., Mészáros P., 2001, ApJL, 552, L35. doi:10.1086/320255
This paper has been typeset from a TEX/LATEX file prepared by the author.
MNRAS 000, 1–5 (2023)
6 Du et al.